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September 12, 2018

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas is routinely requested to participate in various federal,
state and local law enforcement investigation task forces; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas receives reimbursement expenses associated with the
investigation task forces from the sponsoring federal, state or local departments
involved.

Now, Therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into agreements for
FY 2018-19 with various federal, state, and local law enforcement agencies to
participate in investigations, as requested for task force efforts including, but not limited
to, those shown on the attached list.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and
deposit reimbursements, not to exceed $600,000.00, into Fund 0T69, Department DPD,
Units 3812-3852, Revenue Code 6526 from federal, state and local law enforcement
agencies as reimbursement for expenditures associated with the overtime expended in
the investigations.

SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds
from the General Fund 0001, Department DPD, various units, Object 1202 not to
exceed $600,000.00.

SECTION 4. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to contribute FICA
costs, in an amount not to exceed $8,700.00 (subject to appropriations), after the
expenditure of overtime in the General Fund 0001, Department DPD, various units,
Object 1306. :

SECTION 5. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to reimburse the
General Fund 0001, Department DPD, various Units, Object 5011 from Fund 0T69,
Department DPD, Units 3812-3852, Object 3090, in an amount not to exceed
$600,000.00.

SECTION 6. That these contracts are designated as the numbers shown in the
attached list.

SECTION 7. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is
accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY
CITY COUNCIL

SEP 12 2018

CITY SECRETARY




Active Task Force

ATF Violent Cnme Initiative (Texoma HIDA)

Dallas Field Division - Asset Removal Group
Dalias Field Division - HIDTA -1

Dallas Field Dwvision - Task Force 1

Dalias Field Division - Task Force 2

Dallas Field Division - Financiat Strike Farce
Dallas Field Divisien -

Tactical Diversion Squad (TDS)

North Texas Financial Crimes Task Force

Violent Crimes, Major Offenders, and
Gangs Safe Streets Task Force (SSTF)

Dallas Western Transnational Organized Crime
Task Force

North Texas Joint Terrorism
Task Force (NTJTTF)

Cyber Crimes Task Force (CCTF)

North Texas Regional Computer
Forensic Lab (NTRCFL)

District Fugitive Task Force (DFTF}

US immigration and Customs Enforcement

Texas Military Task Force

ATF Dallas Group Il Field Office Task Force

and Customs

(ICE)

Texas Joint Counterdrug Task Force

Child Exploitation Task Farce

Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force

“This list in not inclusive of all federal, state, and local agencies, ar other arganizationsthat we could enter into agreements with

FY 18-19 Active Task Forces *

Agency

Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA)}

Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA}
Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA}
Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA}
Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA)
Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA)

Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA)

Internal Revenue Service (IRS)

Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI)

Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI)

Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI)

Federal Bureau of investigations (FBI)

Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI)

United States Marshals Office

Immigration and Custerns
Enforcement (ICE)

State of Texas

The Bureau of Alcohal, Tebacco,

Immigration and Customs Enfarcement (ICE)
SAC Dallas

Texas Army National Guard

Federal Bureau of Investigations {FBI)

United States Attorney’s Office

during the FY18-19 for reimbursement of overtime or equipment,

Contract Number

DPD-2018-00007503

DPD-2018-00007503
DPD-2018-00007503
DPD-2018-00007503
DPD-2018-00007503
DPD-2018-00007503

DPD-2018-00007503

DPD-2018-00007507

DPD-2018-00007504

DPD-2018-00007504

DPD-2018-00007504

DPD-2018-00007504

DPD-2018-00007504

DPD-2018-00007508

DPD-2018-00007506

DPD-2018-00007509

DPD-2018-00007510

DPD-2018-00007506

DPD-2018-00007511

DPD-2018-00007504

DPD-2018-00007512
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Task Force Efforts

Orug trafficking & Money
laundering

Drug Trafficking
Drug Trafficking
Drug Trafficking
Drug Trafficking
Drug Trafficking
Diversion schemes of controlled pharmaceuticals a

nd or chemicals (Prescription forgery;Retail level violations)

Money {aundering

Drug ; money salien
aggravated assault, robbery, and violet street gangs

Berder investigation and enfercement

Protect against threats to our
national security, including international terronsm

gatic high y criminals

Computer financial crimes
forensics

Investigate and apprehend local, state, and federal fugitives

Border investigation and
enforcement

lilegai drugs or narcotics with actuat or suspected criminal activity
Firearms Criminal Possession Firearms and Explosives {ATF)

and Use, Criminal Groups and Gangs, lllegai Firearms Trafficking

The grant will target offenders
who sell counterfeit and
conspiracy items in the City of
Dalias and county

Drug Trafficking

investigate the sexual victimization of children
and other crimes against children within the FBI's jurisdiction

Organized crime and drug trafficking



