September 12, 2018

**WHEREAS**, the City of Dallas is routinely requested to participate in various federal, state and local law enforcement investigation task forces; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas receives reimbursement expenses associated with the investigation task forces from the sponsoring federal, state or local departments involved.

Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

**SECTION 1.** That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into agreements for FY 2018-19 with various federal, state, and local law enforcement agencies to participate in investigations, as requested for task force efforts including, but not limited to, those shown on the attached list.

**SECTION 2.** That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and deposit reimbursements, not to exceed \$600,000.00, into Fund 0T69, Department DPD, Units 3812-3852, Revenue Code 6526 from federal, state and local law enforcement agencies as reimbursement for expenditures associated with the overtime expended in the investigations.

**SECTION 3.** That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds from the General Fund 0001, Department DPD, various units, Object 1202 not to exceed \$600,000.00.

**SECTION 4.** That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to contribute FICA costs, in an amount not to exceed \$8,700.00 (subject to appropriations), after the expenditure of overtime in the General Fund 0001, Department DPD, various units, Object 1306.

**SECTION 5.** That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to reimburse the General Fund 0001, Department DPD, various Units, Object 5011 from Fund 0T69, Department DPD, Units 3812-3852, Object 3090, in an amount not to exceed \$600,000.00.

**SECTION 6.** That these contracts are designated as the numbers shown in the attached list.

**SECTION 7.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

SFP 17 2018

CITY SECRETARY

## FY 18-19 Active Task Forces \*

Active Task Force	Agency	Contract Number	Task Force Efforts
ATF Violent Crime Initiative (Texoma HIDA)	Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA)	DPD-2018-00007503	Drug trafficking & Money laundering
Dallas Field Division - Asset Removal Group	Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA)	DPD-2018-00007503	Drug Trafficking
Dallas Field Division - HIDTA -1	Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA)	DPD-2018-00007503	Drug Trafficking
Dallas Field Division - Task Force 1	Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA)	DPD-2018-00007503	Drug Trafficking
Dallas Field Division - Task Force 2	Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA)	DPD-2018-00007503	Drug Trafficking
Dallas Field Division - Financial Strike Force	Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA)	DPD-2018-00007503	Drug Trafficking
Dallas Field Division - Tactical Diversion Squad (TDS)	Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA)	DPD-2018-00007503	Diversion schemes of controlled pharmaceuticals a nd or chemicals (Prescription forgery;Retail level violations)
North Texas Financial Crimes Task Force	Internal Revenue Service (IRS)	DPD-2018-00007507	Money laundering
Violent Crimes, Major Offenders, and Gangs Safe Streets Task Force (SSTF)	Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI)	DPD-2018-00007504	Drug trafficking; money laundering ;alien smuggling aggravated assault, robbery, and violet street gangs
Dallas Western Transnational Organized Crime Task Force	Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI)	DPD-2018-00007504	Border investigation and enforcement
North Texas Joint Terrorism Task Force (NTJTTF)	Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI)	DPD-2018-00007504	Protect against threats to our national security, including international terrorism
Cyber Crimes Task Force (CCTF)	Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI)	DPD-2018-00007504	Investigate Investigatic high technology criminals
North Texas Regional Computer Forensic Lab (NTRCFL)	Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI)	DPD-2018-00007504	Computer financial crimes forensics
District Fugitive Task Force (DFTF)	United States Marshals Office	DPD-2018-00007508	Investigate and apprehend local, state, and federal fugitives
US Immigration and Customs Enforcement	Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE)	DPD-2018-00007506	Border investigation and enforcement
Texas Military Task Force	State of Texas	DPD-2018-00007509	Illegal drugs or narcotics with actual or suspected criminal activity
ATF Dallas Group III Field Office Task Force	The Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,	DPD-2018-00007510	Firearms Criminal Possession Firearms and Explosives (ATF) and Use, Criminal Groups and Gangs, Illegal Firearms Trafficking
Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE)	Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) SAC Dallas	DPD-2018-00007506	The grant will target offenders who sell counterfeit and conspiracy items in the City of Dallas and county
Texas Joint Counterdrug Task Force	Texas Army National Guard	DPD-2018-00007511	Drug Trafficking
Child Exploitation Task Force	Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI)	DPD-2018-00007504	Investigate the sexual victimization of children and other crimes against children within the FBI's jurisdiction
Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Force	United States Attorney's Office	DPD-2018-00007512	Organized crime and drug trafficking

<sup>\*</sup>This list in not inclusive of all federal, state, and local agencies, or other organizations that we could enter into agreements with during the FY18-19 for reimbursement of overtime or equipment.